12kd.

2013-0281

INTRODUCED BY: V.J. ST. PIERRE, JR., PARISH PRESIDENT (DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & ZONING/CZM)

ORDINANCE NO. <u>13-8-16</u>

An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 1 (final) for Bertucci Contracting Company, LLC, for PO-42 West LaBranche Shoreline Protection Project, Coastal Impact Assistance Program to decrease the construction days by 10 and to increase the contract amount by \$10,370.50.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 12-12-3 adopted December 3, 2012 by the St. Charles Parish Council awarded construction of the West LaBranche Shoreline Protection Project to Bertucci Contracting Company, LLC.; and,

WHEREAS. Because of site condition changes between the original survey date of May 2010 and the construction start date of February 2013 more rock was required to complete the project.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

To approve and authorize the execution of Change Order No. 1 SECTION I. (final) for Bertucci Contracting Company, LLC, for PO-42 West LaBranche Shoreline Protection Project, Coastal Impact Assistance Program to decrease the construction days by 10 and to increase the contract amount by \$10,370,50.

SECTION II. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said Change Order on behalf of St. Charles Parish.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS:

SCHEXNAYDRE, WILSON, WOODRUFF, BENEDETTO, HOGAN, COCHRAN,

FLETCHER, FISHER-PERRIER

NAYS:

NONE

FAUCHEUX ABSENT:

And the ordinance was declared adopted this <u>19th</u> day of <u>August</u>, 2013, to become effective five (5) days after this publication in the official journal.

SECRETARY DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT APPROVED: DISAPPROVED PARISH PRESIDENT: RETD/SECRETARY: AT: 11:00 ~ RECD BY:

RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH CLERK OF COURT OFFICE Hugust 22, 2013 AS ENTRY NO. IN MORTGAGE/CONVEYANCE BOOK

FOLIO

186

DATE OF ISSUANCE: July 2, 2013

EFFECTIVE DATE: July 8 2013

OWNER: St Charles Parish Government

CONTRACTOR Bertucci Contracting Company

Contract: West LaBranche Shoreline Protection Project

Project: West LaBranche Shoreline Protection

OWNER's Contract No. PO-42

ENGINEER Moffatt and Nichol, Inc.

ENGINEER's Contract No. PO-42

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

Description: See attached example on how to fill in this information

- 1. Delete the Following Work Items:
 - a. Contract Item #:

Total of Deducted Items = (\$0.0)

- 2. Add the Following Work Items:
 - a. Contract Item #:

Total of Added Work Items = (\$0.0)

- 3. Revise the Following Work Item Quantities:
 - a. Contract Item #4: Geo-grid Composite

The quantity is to be changed to 11,406 (\$13,651)

b. Contract Item #5: 440 lb. Class Rock

The quantity is to be changed to 32,746 (-\$3,280.5)

Total of Change in Work Items Quantity = (+10,370.5)

Reason for Change Order:

- 1. Revise Work Item Quantities
 - a. The survey used to design the project was performed in May 2010. The project was constructed in May 2013. The revised quantity reflects the site conditions based on the preconstruction survey.
 - b. The revised quantity reflects the amount of 440 lb. Class Rock not used on the project.

Attachments: (List documents supporting change)

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:	CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Price \$2,777,100	Original Contract Times: Substantial Completion: Ready for final payment: (days or dates)
Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Orders No to: \$0.0	Net change from previous Change Orders No to No: Substantial Completion: Ready for final payment: (days)
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: \$2,777,100	Contract Times prior to this Change Order: Substantial Completion: Ready for final payment: (days or dates)
Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order: \$10,370.5	Net increase (decrease) this Change Order: Substantial Completion: Ready for final payment: (days)
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: \$2,787,470.5	Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: Substantial Completion: Ready for final payment: (days or dates)
RECOMMENDED: By: Lowell By: By: By: Date: 2/1/13 Date: 2/1/13 Date: 8/31/13	By: William

EJCDC 1910-8-B (1996 Edition)

Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by The Associated General Contractors of America and the Construction Specifications Institute.